P T o S

- g
v-ay -y e

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

8™ ASSEMBLY, 67" SESSION

TABLED DOCUMENT NO. 26-67

TABLED ON Feb.15, 1979




|

|

Tobled Document Ne; o/¢-¢7

Tabled (LL 197 /977 .
APPENDIX 1

Comwents by Northward regarding letters of support contained under Appendix
"F" of Adlair application.

1.. Letter of William Lyall, M,L.A.

Contrary to the opinions expressed by Mr. Lyall, Northward subxﬁits that, in
addition to the average 600 hours per annum flown by Northward on charter

g
services at Cambridge Bay, charter services are also provided by Northwest ex

Hio leg 2N
Terrltor.lal Airvay's DC-3's anq DC-6's to the commum.ues east of Cambridge

Bay as well as charter services provided by P.W.A. Lockheed Hercules aircraft. ,{7
Fred Ross and Associates are now licensed to provide charter services at .

Bathhurst Inlet, 70 miles south of Bay Chimo, and have stated that they
intend to serve that community with a small aircraft,/ which should suit the

requirments of the hunters and trappers in that area. Bradley Air Services

)”)'\, 1 l"‘

{, Le ~\
(raey by
provide charter services from bases at Hall Bcach/'ind Resolute Bay, both
located in the Central Arctic. 7o /},‘,6', ,{,/C ‘_,,L’(7 c /433 ﬂ--.
[4 . e L —y - ——
‘J,czclA-o) Ste ? i 3 Freeof . C.

Northward submits that a casual charterer is scldom required to acquire an

aircraft from Yellowknife; the exception being if the aircraft is fequi_red

for specialized or long term charters such as the fish »aul. Northward is

not tied down to scheduled service to the extent expressed in Mr. Lyall's-

letter, and can and docs deviate from the schedule, by prior arrangement, Me ‘)""' '
to accomodate charter requirements at Cambridge Bay, Gjoa Haven, Spence ';9 ’iz"
Bay and Pelly Bay. Both the Beech 99 and the Twin Otter aircraft operated =~

by Northward are available for emergency charter services and have been

i vt -« > ?
used quite often for that purpose. As with other northern operators, L ‘ib(,, A ‘
& . . . . . |
Northward assigns top priority to emergency services, and re-routes its . |

aircraft accordingly when the need arises. This includes searches for

lost or missing persons, of which Mr. Lyall must be aware. N

Morthward's aircraft is available with oversize tires for operation on (o‘} ver

tundra or rough terrain. Thc _use of skis is seldom required; dcep, soft bc’dsz...\u'uz

- ST - 3Gt
snow conditions are unusual in that area fqr any prolonged periods of time.*

p -4

The use of floats is limited to any extrcmely short season - about two

onths of mid - summer - and the only real rqu_;rcment‘for the use of floats . ,
s during the char fishing season. _. j""’] Ty ‘3‘!‘7"(7 4 M; ! 3a 'zl"‘"" )

' e R S _Cf JMSJJ T, ‘?an? ‘341 e S roce Sl’f'g-}"‘
\Jorthmrd has not had an accident in over ten years of operation, wh1ch 3o Fe'le A
attests to the skill of its pilots and an excellent maintenance record - ~/¢//&c "9" /'L
under hz;rsh Arctic conditions. The only incidents. involving damage to 7‘:‘7 e
Northward aircraft occurred in 1967 - 1968, when two Beech 18 aircraft “E e ’? rel
were involved in landing accidents at Spence Ray, without injury to the Ao MS
occupants. To the best of our knowledge, Mr. Laserich has had his share J

. — . ) . ( “
\/ l»/'t,f,. Lepg + 7 #2208 1‘/51 Zes 2 ia Tleoy S oY

! 4

/)L/V Lt Les *:SL/L(I/».ILQ_, .
Serpiee Yoctoe ¢ & leerye ;éc > P c-i‘g
7‘/t-7 it ¢ u-—{ Lo, Senrvea: hb",'\Q. ! _ oo an H"‘""/*"}”_'_L/
SN .St?la/k'»'(f-“-uc' L Frhal sk for WA/ R AP L

CoA e s, - TR

o N Sc

To T My,




R
¥ o PL&Z{ v Rod o)

11 s ST ‘ !l
o ad .’
/',,ft‘,L‘L'\/ LLO" C/[? ce ( [

- A Tuedl cad,eq /

T o /

(’.ﬂ‘—o /‘D‘I e ot ‘ -
{ 7" -

g .‘ . , — - » —
{ &‘AL\ﬂL}“p Ca"bv/q yA ;C/‘é‘/‘lq Z¢ /C/ ' 7/e~ql%
vl Suvpen : 3
< f-'—/{, ﬂJJ Gd &85 e \/\F 2t g& -/L/ ey L 17-1-07; ;)zl,,b_,
[F-e~cC Y (s en o G \{ el ooyt Fle”
/'7 & e ¥+ { c,rq./ CL’((“I — 67 r.3

Vel - o . —
( 5’) Cfﬂ" l‘ 07/ (@2 -’-30((" flﬁé, g.),‘: 3
SL N «L\ -L-\C /_’—és_./_. + 5%7 La ey P ’;‘q C{ ‘f LI
C&\/‘ [ S LAY /7 ?.4 ~‘.,L,. l1a /_)0,..‘{(_""\-’4/( q/| - ’l /0(:/"1
i’.\(’.ﬁ%o‘*'@.’ “” (/ 5'! “t. [ VRN
. — -,
5“1—_( /o , I L SIL’/'\ ?/{dQ‘é\ K""l'l’tvﬂt
'bi)‘-.,/) ‘f)' -‘;J v '2 & e g ::, e, :_:} K ‘o (_Qr" s . yﬁ ?M-—-ﬁ
- —~% . —~
dovr 78 eqey Vsl RER v

s/'kgl( 9] é/-q' :/-"?LQQ £

’

“ ¢ —."T < _Z: .S "‘LJ' o
Irf71""“‘3-0‘_5 >

Evplegtor v BelGinl [aee




. /4
It
of accidents; a DC-1 at Pelly Bay when he flew the aircraft for the Co-op,
and. a single Qtter owned by hm? Mr. Laserich's skills or attributes are
not—‘-;n'qucstlon, ho».cver, “The main issue is the harmful effect to Northward
and the services it operates that would be caused by the introduction of a

new licensee at Cambridge Bay under margina! economic conditions.

—
)

2. -Letter from Bay Chimo

3
Northward would like to know whose aircraft Mr. Laserich was flying during
his many visits to‘Bay Chimo.
The engine damage, so - called, involved a situation where the pilot 4 [
momentarily used more power than the engine manufacturer permits, in order

to maneuver the aircraft on the ground. In such cases, the engines; must be

T

inspected.  The ead result of the inspection was that the cnginesssuffered -
70 ill effects. A less honest pilot would not have reported the incident

to the Jperations Manager. 1t sceas strange to be criticized for obscrving

sdifety precautions which are de51gn ¢d to_protect tie qullc

as

2 F G Cine CtaQe 1S ;39- c i
; & <

The Nortaward aircraft uadergo rigourous maintenance schedules aad the quah.ty
1§
of its op“rauons axe regularly inspected by Transport Canada, who, we assert,

nave no doudts about the safely and conduct of Noriaward's opcrating practices.

et el A ople o
: Caen  Bac,
3. Letter - Ekaloktotiak Co-op ———————— T-——.

Again we question the use of piharases suck as "his siagle Otter and Twin
Otter aircraft"’, "his airplane", "he has always taken us ...". It would
appear that Mr. Laserich has ;Een providing commercial services, without the
benefit of a Licence. 3r. Laserich was enployed as a pilot between 1966

and 1971 by Northwarid and flew aircraft that were owned, maintain=d, and

i e IR V4
operated by Hortnward. IS a./o VIR “au., _SLL, :-.,al[/r-
hNh«QI ya /] et Pelyde o
’” . -
Lo~ oo &loy < .
Thie "troudble ne has always hud with the police" can kardly be described as
an accolade or a desiravle achicvement. o d o{ Cou.do L1
- ~

4. Spence Bay Settlement Council
The Council may be under the impression that Adluir is not required to

assess positioning charges to/from Cambridge Bay when requesting a charter.

R Lo e Lt ol /-7/( a/qudw

(=8 Cr'w 4 C Q r-(c._f
5. Paleajook Co-op v L7

14 . X -

Te—

In what way has Mz. Laserich been serving the comnunity? Same comments/ ,
{ ool 2 . A alrgelc
as paragraph 3, above. N reeoiesl Ly /,C A

Q 2 7 G Qr — )

ey ) ’ . -~ b

,7"/*— -L‘ "—‘/‘r( L C \/_/,:‘ ¥ {,(cﬂm_. "/'-'C/ 3 '/:N /..

§ ’ -fo'C)L {f. tec, «.’:/G/L e,
ia (e f—»it |

losd g lemy




FOR YOUR INFORMATION ONLY
Schwab  Hansen & Langagef

. ' . AIR TRANSPQORT COMMITTEE

CANADIAN TRANSPORT COMAMISSION

DOCKET NO. 3955

IN THE MATTER OF an application by Adlair Aviation to opef:lte
a Class 2 commercial air service using Group C equipment from
a base at Cambridge Bay, Northwest Territories.

INTERVENTION OF WARDAIR CANADA (1975) LTD.

" referred to as "Wavdair'") to the application by Adlair Aviation (hereinafter referred

to as "Adlair") to operate a Class 2 commercial air service using Group C aircraft

——

from a base at Cambridge Bay, Northwest Territories. :
|
|

2. The Intervention of Wardair is filed pursuant to an extension in the time
limit for filing an Intervention to August 4th, 197S as indicated in a telex received by -

Wardair from the Air Transport Committec and attached hereto for reference.

3. Wardair submits that Adlair has totaliy failed to substantiate a requirement

ST -

for the service based on public convenience and necessity. All letters filed as exhibits

e

in support of the applicatien, while extremely supportive in naturc in no way prove the
e el

cconomic viability of the propesed service.

ap—

|
1. This is the Intervention hy Wardair Canada (1975) Ltd. (hereinafter

4. With regard to present transportation facilities, the North historically has had

requirements [rom time to lime for more aircraft than are available in that part of Canada.




However, these periods are very short lived and to grant further licences to handle minor
peak pe x‘io;Is would not be in the interests of air carriers who have spent :nany years living
with the ups and downs of the economy of the Northwest Territories. Cambridge Bay is at
prescul sGi. <l on & Ciass 4 basis by Northward Airlines, utilizing a Twin Ctter aircraft
and other Twin Ctter operators are available when Northward cannot meet minor periods

of peak demand in tho community.

5. Wardair submits that Cambridge Bay has little or g ggonomic base in that

mining exploration has fallen off sharply in the area and oil exploration further North

has declined at an alarming rate. 1t is respectfully submitted that it would not be economicallv

viable to rely on sundry letters of support from Eskimo co-operative associations or fishing
- -

and trapping associations as evidence of puiilic convenience and necessity capable of supporting

vet another ‘Fwin Otler licencee, >
s ST ST
6. It is respectfully submitted that Twin Otter utilization throughout the Northwest

Territories has been dectining at an alarming rate over the past three year period and as
such the estimated number of revenue hlock hours to be flown by the Adlair Twin Otter

is not totally justificd, It is Wardair's experience that since June 1st, 1974, Twin Oticer
utilization, hased on hours per year, has declined 30.7%. The Committec must recognize
that the North has an over supply of Twin Otters and equivalent type aircralt operations
which were created during the short lived oil exploration boom. 1t is respectfully submitted

that public convenience and necessity does not require the licencing of vet another operator




and said such licencing would be totally detrimental to the operations of the several carriers

that have historicaliy served the people of the North.

'A". of which is respectfully submitted this l day of B(\K,&- . 1978,

WARDAIR CANADA (1975) LTD.

lan C. Wilkie,
Manager, Legal Services.




WARDAIR EDIY

CANTRANCOMHULL

JULY 28/78

ATTR: AN C WILKIE . .

RE WARDAIR®S TELEX JULY 27/76 AND APPLICATION PER DOCKET NO.

3965 STOP THE AIR TRANSPORT COMMITTEE GRANTS WARDAIR CANADA
(1975) LTD. A FURTHER EXTENSION OF TIME TO AUBUST 4/78 TO FILE
AN INTERVENTION ON THE APPLICATION BY ADLAIR AVIATION LTD STOP
NORMAL PERIOD FOR REPLY SHALL APPLY STOP FOR ADLAIR'S INFORHATION

WARDAIR D{D NOT RECEIVE PARTICULARS OF APPLICATION UNT!L
JULY 27, 1978.

J MCCARTHY FOR SECRETARY AIR TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
JeRE . )
-

WARDAIR EDM

CANTRANCO®HULL




(T\ " ° CANADIAN TRANSPORT COMMISSION
; AIR TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
DOCKET NO. 3965

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY ADLAIR AVIATION LIMITED FOR
AUTHORITY TO OPERATE A COMMERCIAL AIR SERVICE.

REPLY TO INTERVENTION BY NORTHWARD AIRLINES LIMITED
' DATED NOVEM3ZIR 14, 1978.

The within reply is made on behalf of Adlair Aviation Limited by
Schwab, Hansen, Langager & Grape, solicitors for the Applicant.




(,i CANADIAN TRANSPORT COMMISSION
AIR TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
DOCKET NO. 3965

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY ADLAIR AVIATION LTD. FOR AUTHORITY T
TO OPERATE A COMMERCIAL AIR SERVICE. : L

APPLICANT'S REPLY TO INTERVENTION OF NORTHWARD AIRLINES LIMITED DATED
NOVEMBER 14, 1978

1. In reply to paragraph 6 of the intervention dated November 14,

1978 filed by Northward Airlines Limited (hereinafter referred to as

"Ndrthward"), Adlair Aviation Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "the
Applicant”) submits that the various parties and groups supporting

the application, as indicated sin the original application and the first
amendment thereto, are doing so primarily as a result of the reputation,
competence and reliability of Mr. Willi Laserich, President and majority
shareholder of the Applicant, and because of his concerns for and atten-
tion to the interests of the residents of the Central Arctic as evid-
enced by his many years of service to those people. The Applicant par-
ticularly notes that none of the groups and individuals expressing sup-
port for the Applicant have confined their support to an application
involving a Twin Otter. It jis submitted on behalf of the Applicaht

that these groups and individuals will support the Applicant in its
pursuit of a licence regardless of ths particular type of aircraft to

be utilised, and that if given the opportunity to do so, they would
indicate this to the Commi.ttee personally at a hearing.

2. In reply to paragraph 8 of the intervention of Northward, the Ap-
plicant submits that the reqﬁirements of the public which the Applic- 7

ant proposes to serve, and it is unlikely that these charter require-

menté are "casual and modest” to the people affected, - simply cannot .-

be satisfied by a Group B aircraft because of the'fagt that a Group B -
aircraft is not large enough to carry sleighs and ski-doos which are

sO essential to the transportation system throughout much of the Central -
Arctic. ’

3. In ra2ply to paragraph 4 of the intervention filed by Northward,
the Applicant acknowledges that surcharges are not assessable for fuel
obtained by the applicant at its proposed licenced base of Cambridge :




-2 -

Ba(’] However, the Applicant submits that only a portion of its fuel

_requirements will.be purchased at the licenced base so that the pro-

- jected estimates for fuel costs, although understated to some extent,

have not been undexstated to as great a degree as alleged by Northward.
The Applicaht submits that approximately 60% of its fuel require-
ments will be for flights to and from points outside of its licenced.

. base at Cambridge‘Bay and the Applicant submits that surcharges can be

levied for fuel purchased at such outlying poinfs which would reduce

‘the net cost to the Appliéant to approximately §l.00 per gallon for

both Jp-4 and 100/130 Avgas. Furthermore for the remaining flights to
and from the licenced base, the Applicant will be only required to pur-
chase fuel at the licenced base for the outgoing portion of such flights
and fuel for return flighté will be purchased at points other than the
licenced base. Again it is submitted that surcharge would be in effect
for all fuel purchases other than those made at the licenced base.

In summary, the Applicant submits that its fuel requirement for
the various aircraft would be as follows:

Aircraft .Total Revenue Revenue Hours Revenue Hours for flights-to
Type . Hours ... for Flights from Cambridge Bay and for Flights
Cambridge Bay neither departing from nor

landing in Cambridge Bay

Twin Otter 1000 200 800

Single Otter 800 175 625

Beech 18 ‘250 50 - 200

4. In reply to paragraph 5 in the intervention filed by Northward,

the Applicant submits that the prices of fuel as cited by Northward are

the result of recent price increases and were not in effect at the time
of the original application when the Applicant's revenue and expense
estimates were first prepared. In Northward's letter of intervention
dated July 7, 1978, Northward indicated that the prices for JrP-4 and
100/130 Avgas were 51.88 per gallon and $2.10 per gallon respectively.

In order to present a more reasonable estimate of the Applicant's

expenses, although no corresponding changes have been made to the rev-




- 3 -

:en{ " forecast, the Applicant has recalculated its estimated fuel costs
'_as\Endicated below, partly to meet the ATC's position that no fuel sur-
.charge is allowed for fuel purchased at the Applicant's licenced base,
and partly to reflect the recent increases in the prices of aviation
fuel: ' '

Twin Otter @ 80 gal/hr

Fuel purchased at Cambridge Bay - 200 hours x $2.13/gal = $34,080.00
Fuel purchaéed elsewhere (surcharge
to apply) . — 800 hours x $1.00/gal = $64,000.00
' TOTAL FUEL COSTS FOR TWIN OTTER : $98,080.00
Single Otter @ 30 gal/hr
Fuel purchased at Cambridge Bay ~ 175 hours x $2.35/gai = $12,337.50
Fuel purchased elsewhere (surcharge .
to apply) ‘ - 625 hours x $1.00/gal = $18,750.00
TOTAL FUEL COSTS FOR SINGLE OTTER $31,087.50
Beech 18 @ 35 gal/hr
Fuel purchased at Cambridge Bay - 50 hours x $2.35/gal = § 4,112.50
Fuel purchased elsewhere (surcharge
to apply) - 200 hours x $1.00/gal = $ 7,000.00

TOTAL FUEL COSTS FOR BEEC: 18 . $11,112.50

Therefore-in~the Applicant's amendment dated September 29, 1978
the estimated fuel costs should be $140,280.00 rather than $77,250.00
as indicated, resulting in a net operating profit of $91,520.00 rather
Athan $154,550.00 as indicated in the amendment of September 29, 1978.

Therefore in the Aﬁplicant's amendment dated October 26, 1978 the
estimated fuel costs should be $42,200.00 rather than $25,250.00 as in-
dicated, resulting in a net operating profit of $22,600.00 rather than
$35,550.00 as indicated in the amendment of October 26, 1978.

It is therefore submitted by the Applicant that even if the esti-
mated.fuel costs are increased by what the Applicant considers to be
the reasonable amount of $63,030.00 and $12,950.00 for each of the amend-
ed set of expenses, the Appliéant would still be left with sufficient
operating profit to make the operation feasible. Furthermore the ApJ




-4 -

i | |

‘ pl{ 3nt has attempted to place ‘liberal estimates on certain of the
estlmated operating expenses, in partlcular ma:mtenance, engine re-

serves and depreciation and general services and administration and
it is hoped that the total expenses will in faci be lower than esti-
mated, 'and ‘this would cover a portion of the increased fuel estimates.

~'Dated at the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta this
sixth day of December, A.D. 1978.

ADLAIR AVIATION LTD. by its
Solicitors, Schwab, Hansen,
Langager & Grape

/

PER:: - é’\e:«-(’,,é»@)’\—' .

L. E. Langﬁer 0




CANADIAN TRANSPORT COMMISSION -
AIR TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
DOCKET NO. 3965
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY ADLAIR AVIATION LIMITED FOR AUTHORITY
TO OPERATE A COMMERCIAL AIR SERVICE.
-
INTERVENTION BY NORTHWARD AIRLINES LIMITED

The within Intervention is rade on behalf of Northward Airlines Linited,
"by Charles D. Molr, Vice-President and Ceneral Manager.

Take notice thatr the within nared Applicant is required to mail or
deliver its reply to the within Intervention to the Secretary of the
Alr Transport Committee and a copy thereof to Charles D. Moir,

Vice-President and Genaral Manager, Northward Airlines Limited, within
ten (10) days after the service hereof.

Address For Service

Mr. Charles D. Moir
Vice-President and General Manager
Northward Airlines Limited

227, 7 Ste. Anne Street

St. Albert, AB

TBN 2X4




IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION

CANADIAN TRANSPORT COMMISSION
AIR TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

DOCKET NO. 3965

BY ADLAIR AVIATION LTD. FOR AUTHORLITY TO

OPERATE A COMMERCIAL AIR SERVICE.

r
/

INTERVENTION
OF

NORTHWARD AIRLINES LIMITED
Northward Airlines Limiced ("Northward') hereby intervenes to oppose
the Amendments to the dbove Application submitted by
Led. ('Adlair').

Adlair Aviation

In its first Amendment, dated 29 Septerber 1978, Adlair proposes the

addition of a Single Otter alrcraft to the fleet proposed in the

original Applicacion which consisted of a Twin Otter and a Beech 18.

In its second Amendment, dated 26 October 1978, Adlair proposes an

"alternative" consisting of the use of a Single Otter and a Beech 18

ailrcrafr only.

In each of the amendments Adlair persists in calculating the fyel

expenses on the basis of a surcharge, despite the fact that the

Committee informed Mr. Langager, the solicitor for Adlatr, that such

charges are not assessable by a carrier for fuel obrained at frs

licensed base. See Exhibit A.

The present costs of fuel at Cambridge Bay are, as confirmed by the

supplier:




100/130 Avgas: $2.35/gal (Otter & Beech)

JP-4: $2.13/gal (Twin Otter)

80/87 Ayg;s: - not available (Beech)

The estimated costs of fuel shown under Estimated Annual-Operating
Expenses and Aircraft Operating Eipenses by Aircraft Type on the
Amendnents.and the original Application are, therefore, grossly

understated. For example, the true costs would be:

1)

‘Twin Otter @ 80 gal/hr x 1000 hrs x $2.13 = $170,400;

Single Otter @ 30 gal/hr x 800 hrs x $2.35 -

0

56,400;
Beech @ 35 gal/hr x 250 hrs x $2.35 = 20,562.50
In the Amendment dated 29 Septerber the fuel costs are underestimated
by $170,112. 1In tﬁf égendrent dated 26 October the fuel costs are
-~ .

underestimated by $327367. 'In the first instance an operating deficit
S SO
of over 52&’566’wou1d be incurred. In tha second instance the alleged

operating profit would be reduced to aprroximately $3200.

.o R A R

With regard to the use of the Twin Beech and Single Otter, Adlair has
produced no evidence to show that these aircraft would be accecptable
by any of the parties supporting the original application. Nortﬁwgrd
disposed of all its Single Otters and its Beech aircraft many years

ago, because they were unecenomical and generally unacceptable bv the

public.

For all of the above reasons, and also those presented in Northward's
7 July 1978 intervencion to the original application, we respectfully

recormmend that the Application and the Amendments not be approved by

the Committee,

Finally, Northward offers the opinion that the casval and modest
charter requirements of the hunting, trapping, and fishing associations,
which Adlair ostensibly wishes to serve, can be best provided with a

Croup B atrcraft. Northward would have no objection to an Application

limited to Group B aircrafc.

N



Page 3

Dated at St. Albert this 14th day of November 1978.

NORTHWARD ATRLINES LIMITED

C.D. Moir
Vice-President & Ceneral Manager

Il



Charles D. Moir of €9 Glenhaven Crescent, St. Albert in
the province of Alberta, being duly swom say that I am Vice-President
and General Manager of Northward Airlines Lirited, ‘and that évery
' Statement contained in the Intervention to Docket:No. 3965 is true to
the best of my belief and that I have caused to be delivered by post
a copy of the Intervention to the Applicant.

i

'

-,/l ’_:;'./'.,... “-\ ' .

P N Cov rz

Charles D. Moir

Subscribed and sworn to before

me this 24th day of Noverber,1978

Al

Mo o1,

Commissioner of Oaths in and
for the Province of Alberta



o /}r%"

Canacian Transport  Commission canadienne
Comrnssion | des transports
i

.

S - _

| Ottawa, KLA ONQ -

| August 25, 1978 A

PFile Mos.: 2-A584-1 (aoL) ,
L 6-1184-2 (ACF) &

Northward Airlines Limited,
705 ~ 30240 - 124th Street,
Edmonton, Alta.

TSN 3W6

ATTENTION: Mr, C.D. lloir- i
Vice-President & Generali lana_er.

Dear Sir:

RE: Applica*ion by Aldair AviaSion Ltd. -
Docket 3965,

A copy of your letter of Auszust 2, 1978 has been referred
to this office by the Committee's Licensing aad Inspection Division
for our comments with respect to the applica®ion of General Order
No. 1972-3 Air and charter tariff kuie Ho. 32(3).

The proper application of General Order Ho. 1972-3 Air
and charter tariff Rule 32{3) is as understood by your Company and
expressed in your letter.

A copy of our explanatory lstter to Aldair Avia%ion Ltd.
concerning these matters is aitached for your informa*ion.

Yours truly,

N e

%./ * {-/(‘
///R. Papillon,

A Assistant Secretary,
Air Transport Committee.




L T T S N G s 0. T A S A SO SR A ) .3
T ) :
e % Canadian Transpot  Commission canarenng
&\ Commissior! des fransporis
N ! . ' ‘

- .o - ’ .. Ottawa, KIA ON9
/. -
AN .

_ : August 25, 1978
/ X 255N ’

. , File los.: - 2-A684-1 éAOL
i : {6-n184-2 (ACF

Barristers, Solicitors, Hotaries, .
111 Cne Thornton Court, , S
Edmonton, Alberta ;

T5J 2F7

c—

ATTENTION: Mr. L.E. Langager

. Schwab,. Hausen & Langager,

Dear Sir:

| : Re: Aldair Aviakicn Ltd. - Reply to
Intervention of ilorthward Airlines . .
Limited.

A review of the subi=ct noted reply indicates that there is
-some misunderstanding by the applicant with respect to the proper
application of General Order ilo. i)72-% Air &nd ascessment of surcharges
for fuel.

. Firstly, General Order 1972-3 Air requires tha’ "Bvery Air
Carrier operating a commercial air service shall, unless otherwise
authorized in writing by the Air Transport Comnittee, assess positioning
charges in respect of each charter flight that is opera‘ed

(a) from a hace from which the ezrrier is not licensed
to operate; and

(b) with an aircra’t of the name group as the group for which
a carrier is licenced to opera*e from tha* base".

The suggestion in Lhe subject reply that flights may be performed
from another carrier's base vdithout assessing positioning charges if
. that base operatcr has a comparahle aircratt type available for charter
and if written consent of tha% operator is cbtained, is therelor incorrect.

In all irstances, positioning charges must be assessed for
all flights operaied from another carrier's base with aircra<t of the
same group as the carrier n% tha® bane in licensed to operate, unless
othervilse authorized in writing by the Air Trunsport Comnittee. -

Secondly, vith regard to the assessment of surcharges for
fuel, the subject reply indicates tha® Aldair Aviasion Ltd. proposes
to levy a surcharge for fuel obtained at the base of operations,

L

vee/2




\

. Although carriers are
,:9 and oil cbtained at certain supply points,
assessable by a carrier for fuel obtained a

pernitted to assess surcharges for fuel
such charges are not
v it's licensed baze,

Yours truly,

e D Ll &

/
J/’R' Papillon,
Assistant Secretary,

Air Transport Committee.

oo




FFAMC

The Ca'rr}.b.ridge Bay arctic.char fishery,
which has a virtual monoupoly on
Canada's’ production of the choice
gourmet fish, will close down this
week.

And it’s all because the Freshwater

“Fish Markeling Corporation (FFMQ)

offered lo pay prices far below those
the fishermen can economically survive
on.

. Low Prices

Reg Merkley, general manager of the
Ekaloktotiak Co-op in Camb:idge Bay.

~ “said the prices offered are 40 cents

below those paid by the FFMC over the
past two years. FFMC officails naven't
yet given a reason for the drop in prices
nor have they revealed exactly how
much they will be offering lishermen
for their catch. Unofficial sources
Indicate the FFMC will offer between
$1.25 to $1.35 a pound.

The price offered is far too low for the
tishermen to survive on and it will not
pay the increasing production costs
faced by the Camb(idge Bay Co-op.

Only Solution

The Char f'shery had always been a
money maker, said Merkley.

But nowthe only solution is for the co-
0p to market their own product without
having to sell it to the FFMC. By law
the federal corporation has the man-
date to buy all fresh fish caught
commercially in the N.W.T., Alberla,
Saskatchewan, Manitoba, and
Northern Ontario. The marketing corp-
oration, in turn, process the fish if
necessary and then markets it. Fisher-
men who try and circumvent the FFMC
by selling their product privately can
have their tish confiscateg by the
FFMC. .

Reviewing [egalities

Minister responsible for economic
development, Peter Ernerk said his
department was reviewing. the legal-
ities of withdrawing from Ihe markel-
ing corporation. But that revievs won't
be expected for a while. H. said he
hoped the co-op would continue fishing
until a solution is found.

But this may pose problems for the
corporation itseif. The other provincial
participants have talked about with-
drawing as well and at a recent FFMC
conference Saskalichewan almost with-
drew. A precedant set at this point
would leave the EFMC without any
membership.

Crown Corporation

The FFMC is a creation of the federal
government and as such has become a
part of a self serving bureacracy rather
than responding to the needs of the
people it's suppesed 10 serve.

The Saskalchewan fisharies have been
driven almost to: the point of bank-
Tuplcy and they tried desperately to get
out of their contraciual arrangement. .

The provincial government gave the -

fishermen co-ops one million dollars to
get operaling agian this year bul the
FFMC are paying fishermen less
money for their catch than last year.

Fire Managers

The only solution the FFMC sees to
their problem is to tire their managers.
They do it every two to three years but
nothing else changes,’ sajd Merkley,

Most of the members of the FFMC

. maintain they can get a better price for

their fish if they were allowed to markel
their own product themselves. Just
recently the Hay River_ fishermen were

"up in arms about the calloys altitudes

displayed by the crown corporation and

- had lobbied hard for withdrawing from

the arganization.

‘We've been hitling them with a club
So much we're tired of swinging,* said
Merkley about trying to get a f3ir deal
trom FFMC, byt they don't care’

The Market is There

He said the co~o'p had been getting
inquiries all the time to sell their
product straight to the market in

The territorial administration will
wait until next fall belere making any
decision to withdraw from the Fresh-
waler Fish Markeling Corporation.

Claude Bennet chief of the markeling
division in the department of economic
devolopment said any moves on the
aoministration’s part will wait until
three reviows of the FFMC are comp-
leted.

" Two reviews are of the FFMC itself
conducted by corporation members.
These are suggesied by the members
ol the April 17 FFMC meeting in
Winnipeg. The review of the corpora-
tian’s marheiing procedures will, be
conducted by a special commitiee made
up of some FFNC Board of Direclors.
Ground work fcr this review will be

Decisicn o leave EFpAC
left uniil fali

final report should be completed in

July.

The second review will took at the
structure and organization of the
FFMC and bring forward recommend-
ations for changes. This report is being
put together by a federal-provincial
committee consisting of two represent-
atives from each jurisdiction.

In addition Minister responsible for
Economic Development,-Peter Ernosk
has asked his department to roview
NWT’s association with the FFMC and
whether they should continue or with-
draw from the organization. Territorial
department officials will locking at the
original contractual agreement to see
what the legal obligations are it they

.

725 - 35¢4¢

doric Dy outsite cunsultants and the withdrew. a
<es @ g~

PR ' ‘ —

Ny, 7Y



From pra«inus page

southern Canada and the U.S. an¢
‘That's without the benefit of advertis-
ing.’ Several times buyers had ap-
proached the co-op ollfering to pay as
much as two dollars per pound for the
char at Cambridge Bay.
'We've been getting no help from the
corporation at all," said Merkley.

The Cambridge Bay fishery has a virt-
ual monopoly on char production
processing about a quarter of a million
pounds per year. Pelly. Bay, the only
other commercial char figshery in the
N.W.T. produces only about 14,000
pounds annually

® There is another char {ishery off the

coast of Labrador but this char, unlike
it's pink Heshed High Arctic cousins,
has white flesh and is less markatable.

The Exaloktotiak Co-op did receive a
FFMC license o market their caich

within the N.W.T.bul not outside tne"

territories. The corporation fears that
oncz this happens, this will sel a
precedent for other members to pull
out.

Closure of the Cambridge Bay Char
fishery with an annual payroll of
$300.000 would put about 75 people out
of work on the boats and in the tish
processing plant. The season is already
one month old and in spite of bad
weather over 10,000 pounds of char
have been caught so far. The season
extends to mid September and then
there is another month of winter

tishing.
Dree Grants

Merkley 53i3 the L&-0p just recenliy
received a $52,000 DREE grant 19 buitd
20 aluminum buats, buy new fishing
gear, and improve their processing
piant so they could increase the char
production. Now al! this would be gone
by the board because the prices otfered
by FFMC would hardly cover rising
costs of preduction. But these increas-
ing production costs are common
across Canada.

‘We have no recourse now except o
shut it down, said Merkley.
Territorial ofticials will be meeting with
the co-op board of directors to deter-
mine what to do.

Onliy fewer, bigger boats will make'if

The federal government's fisheries
and marine service has proposad new
regulations tor commercial fishing on
Great Slave Lake that, it says, are
needed if the industry is to survive.

At meetings in Hay River and
Yeliowknife last week, fisheries offic-
ials said the fishery has to be made
Jmore productive, and the best way to
do that Is to have fewer, but targer
boats operating on the lake.

New regulstions

The new regulations are centred on a
licensing system that would allow the
govenrment to control the number of
boats on the lake, and make it simpler
and cheaper lor boat owners to hire
large crews.

With Great Slave Lake fishermen
getting only 30 cents a pound for
whitefish, expenses rising, and con-
sumer resistance to higher fish prices
cutting into sates, larger, mere elficient
boats are the only way to ensure the
fishermen will be able to earn a decent
living, ftisheries economist Dennis
Cauvin told the meetings.

Cauvin is proposing that only those
who are now operating boats on the
lake be licensed. The fee would go up
drastically — from the present S5 a
year to 850 for a boat uncer 2,000
pounds and $100 for a vessel heavier
than that.

Renewable licenses
The licenses could be renewed as
long as the boat owner wanled to
remain in the industry and didn't
viclale regulations. But they would be

Feds regs hook fishermen

non-transferable. They could not be
bought or inherited, but would auto-
matically revert to the government
when the boat owner retired and died.

The proposals would mean that the
number of boats on the lake will not
incrase beyond the present 68, ranging
in size from small skilfs to large
whitelish boats, and will eveniually
decrease.

Those 68 boats are now taking nearly
as many fish out of the lake as fisheries
scientists feel they should.

Encourage investment

With tishermen being encouraged to
invest in bigger boats, it will take fewer
boats to catch the quota from the lake.
The government ofliciais said they
want to start controlling the rumber ol
licenses now so that the cuts in the
fishing fleet can be made **painlessly,"’
mainly by attrition. They simzly won't
resell licenses that are turned in.

Several fishermen complained that
restricting the licenses in that way
would make it hard for them to sell
their boals when they retire. )

‘If the licensc is not transferrable,
the boat is just a piece of junk,'" Dave
Smith complained.

Cauvin replied that transferable
licenscs lead to unjustified windfall
protits. And, hs said, the person who
pays a very price for a license can't
make a cecent return for himself while
he's paying it off.

Under the present system everyone
involved in commercial fishing has to
buy a S5 licenso. Every crew member
needs one, and that can get expensive
when there’s a high turnover,

The new iegulations would make it
easier on the hoat owners. They would
have to buy a license for their vessel.
But with that, they'd be given the rigin
to issue permits, costing nothing, to
their ¢crew members. Obviously, the
new system would work to the advani-
age of owners whose boatls require
large crews, and be a disadvantage o
those with small boats.

Keep In ihe same

That's the deliberate policy. **If you
raise the ante you're €nly going to kezy
the more serious peoale in the game,""{
Cauvin said. ""We'r» right up 2%3inst
the production potential of the rescirce
SO it's essential to control entry to ths
fishery. If we permit new entrice, too
many fishermen will be chasing t6o few
fish."*

The new regulations will protat:ly 6o
into effect next summer. The fistie:ics
and merine service is now waiting fur
reaction from Snowdrift and Detar to
their proposals.

To help with the conversion to larger
boats, Cauvin also told the Naetinny
that FFMS will pay up to 35 percent at}
the cost of building new vessets,

The FFMS wanits local tishermen i
get involved in the Advisory Comr...ati-c
set up tvo years ago to help marase
the Great Siave Lake fishery. Distrizi
manager Hugh Trudeau urged tis:
retuctant NWT Fishermen's Fed-rzticn |
in Hay River to select new repre< snia-|
tives for the commitiee and participatel
onit, and, in Yellowknile, he offered 1o
change the committice's structure <o i‘.'

could include representatives fram
Snowdrift and Delah.

) ”

3 fered

e oee



._Take notice that the within named Applicant is required to mail or
deliver its reply to the within Intervention to the. Secretary of the

o A

-_—

l‘féb‘;4) L’tJV{ élr;?amq, -&2;242~/b':
Rarmgac 3 Lhay by

CANADIAN TRANSPORT COMMISSION

. AIR TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

DOCKET NO. 3965

- IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY ADLAIR AVIATION LIMKTED FOR AUTHORITY

TO OPERATE A COMMERCIAL AIR SERVICE. Vo

INTERVENTION BY NORTHWARD AIRLINES LIMITED N

The within Intervention is made on behalf of Norchward Airlines Limited,
by Charles D. Moir, Vice~President and General Manager.

"\

Alr Transport Cormittee and a copy thereof to Charles D. Moir,
Vice-President and General Manager, Northward Alrlines Limited, within
ten (10) days after the service hereof.

. ) '
.

Address For Service

Mr. Charles D. Moir
Vice-President and General Manager
Northward Afirlines Limited

226, 7 Ste. Anne Street

St. Albert, AB

T8N 2X4




f ,
Charles D. Moir of 69 Clenhaven Crescent, St. Albert fin
the province of Alberta, being duly sworn say that I am Vice-
President and General Manager of Northward Airlines Limited, and
that every statement contained in the Intervention to Docket No.
3965 is true to the best of my belief, and that I have caused to
be delivered by post copies of the Intervention to the Applicant.

- - ——

-
.

» i AN
i ( ’I",v-v -/. . \: /:\ “'-Q-
Charles D. Moir

Subscribed and sworn to before
me this 7th day of July, 1978

',fj’df'/f/c, " // N2 Ceav
J

Al

Y £

for the Province of Alberta

Commissioner of Oaths in and
EXT Say)i s |




CANADIAN TRANSPORT COMMISSION -
. : AIR TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

DOCKET NO. 3965

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY ADLAIR AVIATICN LTD. FOR AUTHORITY TO
OPERATE A COMMERCIAL AIR SERVICE.

INTERVENTION ' )
OF
NORTHWARD AIRLINES LIHiTED
Northward Airlines Limited ('Northward') hereby intervenes to. oppose

the above Application by Adlair Aviation Ltd. ('Adlair').
i.

’

Evidence of Requirement for Service

(1) Northward suﬁmité that its ;ﬁartet service at Cacbridge Bay 1s
able to adequately service the normal charter needs and require-
ﬁents at that base, and that Adlair has produced no evidence to
the contrary except with respect to the special requirements of
the fishing and hunting operations at Cacbridge Bay and Spence Bay.

' CL;Q B4 -.ZO 71 :;(23 -'r\ 12 Mo .,.,1(_?

The letters of support, which will be dealt with in Appendix 1 of

T : this Intervention, do not represent, as stated by Adlair, interest-
’ ed groups "throughout” (i.e., in eéery part of) the central Arctic.
C,? do Three of the letters originate from Spence Bay, locate'd 288 miles
’//rﬁ,—ﬂ~”"'—— east of Cambridge Bay; one letter originates from Bay Chiwmo, 115

miles south of Cacbridge Bay; and four from Carbridge Bay.
Mach Arctic is the company which Adlair proposes to employ for
ground handling; and its particular interest in the Application

1
should not be confused with charter transportation requirements.




Page 2

-

It should be noted that none of the letters oi support offer
estimates regarding the number of charter hours that their
requirements might entail. The Applicant has not, we submit,
pr;duced any specific evidence of a requirement for an

additional charter service at Canbridge Bay.

dowe 4 SCtee (q7¢ Mares,

7 ..
Present Transportation Facilities Lo 42‘51’ s“’q/z;7
(1) The Applicant inaccurately describes the transportation 4

facilities available to and at Cambridge Bay.

Class 2 and 3 services to/from Canbridge Bay are provided by

N

Pacific Western Airlines, Northwest Territorial Alrvays, and

Northward Airlines Limited. Services to/from Caxbridge Bay

are provided bi-weekly by each of these carriers from, inter-

alia, Yellowknife. Fred Ross and Associates Ltd. are licensed

‘to conduct a Class 4A service at Bathurst Inlet, close to

Bay Chimo.

Copies of Northward's service patterns for the Spring and

“Summer of 1978 are attached hereto, as Appendix 2. It can

be noted that the Morthward Twin Otter, on the Spring schedule
was avallable for charter on four full days of each week, and,
as well, on the other three days of the week either before or
after the Class 3 flighets. At t?e present time, the aircraft
. oS saburolen
is available for chatcer two full days of cach week and also Jgtotaw
07 Flicie: ¢ Lyls -
before and after the Class 3 flights on the other days. Tie *
bulk of the day-to-day charter requirerents at CambrldgeiBay
originates from offices of the Territoriil Covernment or
Federal Government. The absence of the Northward aircraft at
Cambridge Bay when employed on the Class 3 service may, at
times, be deemed inconvenient, but the service cannot be con-
strued as being inadequate, nor has -Northward rcceived any
complaints from Lcs'ﬁf{ﬁcfﬁél ‘users. ” The fact that the airerafe
has averagad close to 600 hours per year over the past five

wuzo? t9 e L
years on charter servlc[ 1s clear évidence of availability and use.




Page: 3;

" Two qualified Twin Otter captai ;‘ and‘ a-First  Officer- are- baseds
at Cambridge Bay to ensure-that: the aircraft can:be mannedlat:
all ﬁours of the day and:night:. Notthwérd Submits.shat thie:
allegation contained 1n'che:Adlair application,, to the-effect:
that &orthward is unable to-Satisfy' the demand for charter:serv--

ice, is unfounded and unsupported-by facts.

!
Thé Committee is aware that Northward: in: an. Application whichy
was approved by the Committee under Dockét'No.BISN, péoposed!
a style of service wlich would:provide Class 3 flights: from
Yellowknife to serve the points, 1ntet—al1a. Copperuine,,
Cambridge Bay, Gjoa.Haven,. Spence-Bay and. Pelly Bay.,using an:
alrcraft based at Yellowknife;. thus freeing- the Canbridge: Bay-~
based Twin Otter for exclusive use at that base as ;:chaften'
vehiéle. As evidence of this 1atention, Northward. utilizediits.
Beech 99 aircraft based at Yellowknife to serve the communities
east of Cambridge Bay, as shown on the service pattern dated
March 15 which was implemented shortly after the acquisition of
the Beech aircraft. We have been informed by the Government'of.
the Northwest Territories that it is its policy to actively, '
support the construction of airstrips that will accomodate
1arge; or faster aircraft, such as the Fairchild F-27 or Beech 7”
99: As the airstrips are progressively improved during the next
two years, the requirement to use a Twin.Otter aircraft on the
Class 3 service will diminish to the point where the aircraft would)
be used only for casual support on the sche?ule; and will be: used:
virtual%y in the exclusive role of a charter aitcraft.- Northward.
contends that the creation of a new. char:er licensee at Cacbridge
Bay will produce the same situation faced by carriers at other
northern bases, such as Yellowknife, Inuvik, or Norman Wells;

where there is simply not enough charter work to support the

number of presently-licensed charter carriers competing for the

same work with the sam: types of aircraft.

»

/\lé—f /L—, b*.a,,-a.( 7> ;’, .S e ;:f,/o ’ q ‘g P
= P>f“1/9rﬁt/¢0/




4, Estimate of Traffic or Use of Service

* W

(2)

(3)

Northward questions the entire text and probity of the state-—

ments and claims set forth in this section of Adlair's

-

application.

The estimate of charter revenue block hours to be produced at
Cambridge Baf is said to be based, in part, on the information
éontained in Appendix F. It is, we submit, completely beyond
reason that an aircraft leasing company would attempt to claim
the hours flown by the liceznsed carriers who lecased and opefated
the aircraft as an achievement of the leasing firm. Mr. Laserich
states, as the president of Adlair:

"that we have flown the following hours™.
Is Mr. Laserich suggesting that Adlair or Altair or Lasétich
actually operated the aircraft that he had leased to Northward,

Buffalo Airways, or other carriers? 1If, as Mr. Laserich states:

"these hours resulted from the leasing and
sub-leasing of aircraft";

past performance or an indication of future performance.

Mr. Laserich states that Adlair will

“"operate a Twin Otter only and will utilize
_between 950 to 1100 hours™.

how, we wish to know, can they be claimed as a record of Adlair's
Is the Beech 18 a figment of the imagination, or merely included

in the Application to meet the Committee's financial guidelines? -~

Again 1in subparagraph (d), the author of the Application states )

that: |

“the firms ond groups mentioned in (c) have in
the past used Willi Laserich's services...."

What cormercial aviation services, we wish to know, has

Mr. Laserich or his company provided in the role of aircrafc

lessor? The author continues:




Page: 5;
“provided under lease to Buffalo. Afrways.
and Northward". )
Northward leased a Twin Otter from Adlair from June 1975. untfl
the end of May 1978. The aircraft was bgééd at Yellowknfﬁe"
was used predominantly on Northward's Class 3 service-betueen-

Yellowknife, Coppermine, and Holman, and was flown. exclusively

L by Northward's- pilots on either Class 3.or Class & services.
(10”” 1 Northward has no knowledge of the leasing arrangements presently’
1 v
s}ltlbdi in place between Adlair and Buffalo Airways; but if Mr. Laserich
SN ~ o
' /,"/ is not actually piloting the aircraft his company leases to
///// - Buffalo, the credit for performance must go solely to Buffalo.

Atrways. If Mr. Laserich is acting as pilot of the aircraft
his firm is leasing to Buffalo, we would speculate that this,
could constitute a contravention of the Air Carrier Regulations.

under Section 11(a) (i1).

To the best of Northward's Encwledge, the only business at

Cambridge Bay that has been required in recent years to charter
an aircraft from Yellowknife has been the Ekaloktotiak Co-op.

: ot .
during the char fishing season. Northward provided this. service
at Carcbridge Bay during the period 1968 - 1972, approximately,,.
using Single Otter and Twin Otter aircraft; but decided not to
participate in the program after 1972 due to the high risks in-

volved in operating, caneuvering and docking at the pick-up

S T
points which were devoid, at that time, of basic facilities for

seaplane operation. Since that time the service has been pro-

e e e ST TS TSy

vided by Gateway Aviation, the Co-op's own small airqtaft, or:

2y

Buffalo Airways. 159 7Y ws

The future of the commercial fishing industry at Cawbridge Bay.
appears, unfortunately, to be clouded by the pricing policies

of the Freshwater Fish Marketing Corporation (see Appendix 3),

and to the best of Northward's knowledge, the fish plant has

— |




(5)

Page 6

been closed.

Northward has never objected to the operation of other carriers'
!

alrcraft at Cambridge Bay, in support of the fish haul, or

other long-term specialized charters, even when the formalities

of General Order 1972-3 Air have not been adhered to. Northward,

in fac#, was instrumental in arranging the availability of a

Gateway Single-Otter and providing ground support for its opera-

tion at Cambridge Bay.

It should be noted that the initial and final positioning charges
between Yellowknife and Carbridge Bay can Jéually be _defrayed by
utilization of the aircraft by the Co-op on the posiiioning legs

to transport its own goods or personnel. The actual cost of

positioning to the Co-op would thus represent only a very small

portion of the total charter charges. The foregoing text assumes
that the Co~op may eventually find a way to continue its cormer-
clal fishing activities and that there will be, in fact, a

requirement to charter aircraft for that purpose; all of which is

o —

in doubt at the present time.

——

Under sub-paragraph 6(e) of Section 6 of the Application, Adlair ;j
asserts that the proposed service will complement the Northward
service and that there will be no diversion of traffic from the
services performed by Northward. WNorthward submits that it is
inconceivable that Adlair will generate 1400 hours of new charter
business'per annum, in addition to the 600 charter hours per
annum already produced by Northward; and that the number of hours
estimated, or part thereof, could only be attained by a major
diversion from the Northward services. Contrary to the unknowl-
edgeable assertion by Adlair that the charter revenues of
Northward at Cambridge Bay make up "only a small portion" of

Northward's overall service at that base, these charter revenues,

. e @B Bl Trei s sa s Semmm s IO 10 mevemmin o



Page 7
23 f'Z a ?0'( s S

in fact, account for close to 25% §f the total revenues at that

base.

(6) The Applicant should be required to illustrate the derivation of \
the estimated charter hours, since none of th:c letters of support
provide this information, and since it is :.-.14 fequirement under

Section 6(6) (b), (c) and (e) of the Guide for the preparation and

‘\

filing of applications, issued by the Air Transport Committee,

to provide this type of information. . \

(7) Northward submits that the hunting and fishing requirements at /
Cambridge Bay and Spence Bay cannot possibly produce, or even !

approximate, the estimated 1450 hrs/annum stated by Adlair. . i
12 S~
ot el

. q .
5. Operating Property and Equipment :\:("’ -

(1) The Twin Otter does not have a éargo capacity of 5600 1b. From
this weight one must subtract the weight of the flight crew,

|
emergency equipwent, the fuel required from point of origin to ‘
destination, plus reserves, and the cx:ra weight of floats and/ 1

f
or skis if installed. Thoat © f""'

Profit Hiokes  —

S b e Teet

7 (2) With regard to the Beech 18 (Twin Beech), Northward submits that ,
T i this type of aircraft is neither reliable, nor readily adaptable
for far-northern flying. Most, if not all, of the Beech 18's |
operated in northern Canada have been removed from service by
W " the commercial carriers wvho operated this type. The aircraft is -

/\p - still used in southem Canada, but usually in support .of summer ) |

<
\

fishing camp operations. If Adlair;' proposes to utilize the
/ i Beech 18 on floats or skis, the weight of these items must be
subtracted from the 1800 1b figure shown for 'cargo capacity’, |
as vell as the weight of the pilot and emergency equipment. 1If ‘
Adlair intends to base the aircraft at Cambridge Bay only du'rlng

the brief summer period, this information should be contained in

-
.

the Application. Northward subzits that the payload/range




Page &

-‘ characteristics of this type of aftrcrafe is uneconomical, and

| its use on floats or skis further dimmishes its payload/range

\ effectiveness.

(3) Re 'Operational Facilities'; subparagraph (6).

ow."&, It is noted that Adlair does not expect any outlay of funds for

capital expenditures to provide facilities for the maintenance

5 GLQ‘:; and operation of the two proposed aircraft at efther the afrpore
/llge} 0\ ; or the site of float operation. Northward submits that this 1s
///(0"1 neither a credible nor a reasonable expectation. It must be
,/[;/ ¢ assumed that Adlair has not discussed curreat criteria wich
{0“’. ) Transport Canada relevant to the establishment of a base or the
S'D/ P P""{‘v facilicies required for fssuance of an Operating Certiflcate.
2 ,"—,T,f m%u_/qho% - ‘
6. Tolls to be Charged
It 1s noted that the proposed tolls are considerably less than
those filed by Northward or other Twin Otter northern-based
/ operators such as Bradley Air Services or Kenn Borek Air Ltd.
/ Contrary to the statements contained in the Adlair application,
' it 1s quite obvious that Adlair does, in fact, intend to cozpete
for business present]y handled by Northward. .Z
273 /) H.le N
7. From our experience in the cost of operating in the Cambridge Bay
area, we estimate that Adlair has understated its total operating
expenses by at least $140,000. The principal factor is the cost
5«""["-%" of fuel at Cambridge Bay which is S.E._Ggf‘et gallon for JP4 used
‘,.«‘h’( *‘) :ln the Twin Otter and $2.10 per gallon for aviation gas used in
v ’Lg-'(r "0 “the Beech 18. Based on the utilization and fuel comnsumptiocn
L:w projected by Adlair, total fuel costs should be $183,475 rather
2«9‘6‘]0“ $58,000. Engine overhauls for the Twin Otter are now close
2—7.5"9—'\9 26 Mo 3':2_(3!.)(.)_ per engine; based on a 4,000 hour TBO the provision

| ,1.1»{36 for two engines at 1,000 hour per annum should be $20,000 not

"



Page 9%

not $15,000. Similarly, at current costs, over half of the.

ﬁaintenance projected for the Beech'is absorbed in engines
alone. Payroll costs obviously include only one.pilot and. ~
one.e&gineer on a full time basis; this mqkés no provision- ;./‘
for the cost of living at Cambridge B;y; vhgations, illness, ,~
relief crews or their transporiation to ana from Cacbridge Bay.
In genékal. the maintenance costs are unressonably low con- v
sideriég racent cost increases in part§ qna outside services,
the necessity to either ferry aircraft to. the §Outh for
repairs or to import expert persohnel to handle specialized.

problems.

B. Northward submits that any diversion of revenues from its. operation

at éanbridge Bay would have a severely adverse impact on the viability-
]

of its services, and that this would not be in the public 1nterestJ
The.étudy recently conducted by Transport Canada — Arctic concerning:
these services at Cambridge Bay, and which is available to the

Coummittee, substantiates Northward's remarks in- this regard.

9. TFor all of the reasons stated heretofore, Northward recommends that.

the Adlair application be denied in its entirety.

Dated at St. Albert this 7th day of July, A.D. 1978

.

T NORTHWARD AIRLINES LIMITED
. ’ p{&w
Y\ . C "
S C.D. Moir

Vice-President and General Manager

N




. - e .
ArreAapexX X

NORTHWARD AIRLINES LIMITED

YELLOWKNIFE - COPPERMINE - CAMBRIDGE BAY - HOLMAN ISLAND -~ GJOA HAVEN - -
SPENCE BAY - PELLY BAY SERVICE

59 55 53 51 57 71 FLIGHT NUMBER 72 72(a) 58 - 52 54 56 60
T/0 T/0 T/0 T/0 T/0 B99 ' EQUIPMENT ) B99 B99 T/0 1/0 T/0 T/0 T/0
Thur Thur Ved Tue 1lst & Mon : - FREQUENCY Mon Fri 1st & Tue HWed Thur Thur
B : 3rd & . 3rd
- . ) Mon Fri Mon
ea. month ea. month

0800 LV Yellowknife AR 2135 2105
T4

0940 AR Coppermine Lv 2015

1000 LV Coppermine AR 2000

1120 AR Cambridpe Bay LV 1840 1840 -
150¢ 1000 1000 1000 1100 1205 LV Cambridge Bay AR 1810 1810 1840 1440 1445 1320 19’2\0
' - ~ "~ -

| ] b \J T T I
' 1130 1130 1315 AR Gjoa Haven Lv 1700 1700 1315 1150
| 11{45 . 1335 LV Gjoa llaven AR 1645 1645 1255
g v T
1700 1200 1220 1405 AR Spence Bay Lv 1615 1615 1240 1220 1720
1425 LV Spence Bay AR 1600 1620
. T i
1505 AR Pelly Bay Lv 1520 1520
~
1320 AR Holman Island LV . 1620
' EFFECTIVE: MARCH 15, 1978
SUBJECT TO CHANGE OR CANCELLATION WITHOUT NOTICE BAGGAGE ALLOWANCE - 44 1bs.

CHECK-IN: 30 MINUTES PRIOR DEPARTURE

Sl cliaylen pos st

— —

dolnaa '5""7 Fime B lgeaty
- o >

e : o
ap——— " :




NORTHWARD AIRLINES LIMITED

SYSTEM TIMETABLE EFFECTIVE JUNE 12, 1978

.

CAMBRIDGE

3.Y - HOLMAN ISLAND - GJCA HAVEN -
SFENCE BAY - PELLY BAY SERVICE

72

. 76 "2

57 55 53 61 59 73 71 FLIGHT NUMBER "60 62 54 56 58
T/0 T/0 T/0 T/0 T/0 B9 B9Y . EQUIPMENT B99° B9 T/0 -T/0 T/O T/0 T/0
Third * Tue o : _ Tue Third
Wed Wed Thur Fri Mon Pri Mon FREQUENCY Mon  “Fri ‘Mon - Fri . Thur Wed Wed
ea.mo. . . ) ca.mo.
1500 0800 ~ LV Yellowknife AR 1520 2215

- t
1640 OQib AR  Coppermine LV 1340 2035
1705 1000 LV Coppermine AR 1312‘0 2010
] . r
1825 1120 AR Cambridge Bay LV 1200 1850 - U )
1445 3900 1000 1000 1145 LV  Cambridge Bay AR S L t--1900 0 1710 1445 1405 2125
b Lo R I 0
1030 1130 1315 AR  Gjoa Haven Lv 1730 1540 1315 123%
1045 1145 1330 LV  Gjoa Haven AR 1795 1520 1255 1215
- J ¥ . - 1 0
1120 1200 1220 1405 AR  Spence Bay Lv . 1630 . 1445 1220 1140
1240 1425 LV Spence Bay AR 1610 - 1425
J * : 1 £
l 1325 1510 AR  Pelly Bay Lv 1525 1340
\/ R
1705 AR Holman Island 1LV 1905

SUBJEC1 TO CHANGE OR CANCELLATION WITHOUT NOTICE

CHECK-IN 30 MINS. BEFORE DQW'

BAGGACE ALLOWANCE 44 pounds




